

In the Supreme Court of Virginia

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF FAIRFAX COUNTY,
VIRGINIA, Petitioner-Appellant

v.

RITA M. LEACH-LEWIS, TRUSTEE OF THE RITA M. LEACH-
LEWIS TRUST 18MAR13, Respondent-Appellee

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR APPEAL

Gifford R. Hampshire, VSB No. 28954
James R. Meizanis, Jr., VSB No. 80692
BLANKINSHIP & KEITH, P.C.
4020 University Drive, Suite 300
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
(703) 691-1235 (telephone)
(703) 691-3913 (facsimile)
ghampshire@bklawva.com
jmeizanis@bklawva.com

*Counsel for Appellee, Rita M. Leach-Lewis, Trustee of the Rita M. Leach-
Lewis Trust 18MAR13*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Court of Appeals correctly ruled that the BZA and Circuit Court erred in not deciding the appeal of the administrative decision to issue the Notices of Violation in contradiction to Zoning Ordinance § 18-901(4). 6

 II. The Court of Appeals did not err in remanding the case to the Trial Court with instructions to remand to the BZA for further proceedings. 11

 III. The Court of Appeals did not err in declining to rule on whether the Properties are “Offices” as the term is defined in the Zoning Ordinance. 12

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Board of Zoning Appeals v. University Square Associates</i> , 246 Va. 290, 435 S.E.2d 385 (Va. 1993)	10
<i>City of Emporia Board of Zoning Appeals v. Mangum</i> , 263 Va. 38, 556 S.E.2d 779 (Va. 2002)	10
<i>Collins v. First Union National Bank</i> , 272 Va. 744, 636 S.E.2d 442 (Va. 2006)	5
<i>Dick Kelly Enterprises, Virginia Partnership, No. 11 v. City of Norfolk</i> , 243 Va. 373, 416 S.E.2d 680 (Va. 1992)	9-10
<i>Gwinn v. Alward</i> , 235 Va. 616, 369 S.E.2d 410 (Va. 1988)	10
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990)	14
<i>Jones v. Willard</i> , 224 Va. 602, 299 S.E.2d 504 (1983)	11
<i>Leach-Lewis v. Board of Supervisors</i> , No. 0815-22-4, 2023 WL 3956770	11
<i>Renkey v. Cnty. Board</i> , 272 Va. 369, 634 S.E.2d 352 (Va. 2006)	5
<i>Rinker v. City of Fairfax</i> , 238 Va. 24, 318 S.E.2d 215 (Va. 1989)	10
<i>Schleifer v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 159 F. 3d 853-54 (4 th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	15
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)	9

STATUTES AND ORDINANCES

Virginia Code § 15.2-2309	<i>passim</i>
Virginia Code § 15.2-2309(1)	8
Virginia Code § 15.2-2311	8
Virginia Code § 15.2-2314	11
Fairfax Zoning Ordinance § 18-901(4)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Business Definition, *Black's Law Dictionary* 11th ed. 2019). 15
